

No. 09-1163

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLEN SCOTT MILNER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC CITIZEN,  
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
WASHINGTON, CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY  
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,  
THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,  
THE NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE, AND  
OPENTHEGOVERNMENT.ORG  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM

*Counsel of Record*

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

Public Citizen Litigation Group

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

arosenbaum@citizen.org

September 2010

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED. . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. . . . . 1

BACKGROUND. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . . 4

ARGUMENT. . . . . 4

I. There is No High 2 Exemption. . . . . 6

II. If There Were a High 2 Exemption, It Would Be Limited to Procedural Manuals and Guidelines Whose Release Would Allow the Subjects of Regulation to Evade That Regulation. . . . . 18

III. The Court of Appeals’ Construction of Exemption 2 Undermines FOIA’s Structure and Threatens Government Transparency. . . . . 23

CONCLUSION. . . . . 27

APPENDIX:  
Description of Individual *Amici Curiae*. . . . . 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	8
<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco &amp; Firearms</i> , 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	18
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	7
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	4, 5
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	12
<i>Hardy v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco &amp; Firearms</i> , 631 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1980). . . . .	9
<i>Hawkes v. IRS</i> , 467 F.2d 787 (6th Cir. 1972).....	7, 10, 12
<i>Jordan v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978). . . . .	7, 10

<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	7
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	26
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	17
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	18
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	8
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975). .....	6, 11
<b>STATUTES, LAWS, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 1002 (1964). .....	5
112 Cong. Rec. 13641(1966). .....	14, 21
Federal Public Records Law (Part 1): Hearings Before Subcommittee of the Committee on Government Operations on H.R. 5012 et al., 89th Cong. (1965).....	13, 21
Freedom of Information, Executive Privilege, Secrecy in Government: Hearings on S. 1142 et al. Before Subcommittees on Administrative Practice and Procedure and Separation of Powers of the Senate	

Committee on the Judiciary, and Before Subcommittee on Intergovernmental Relations of the Senate Committee on Government Operations, 93d Cong. (1974).....	11, 12
Freedom of Information Act	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1).....	14, 15, 25
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7).....	15, 24
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 552(d).....	5
Freedom of Information Act Amendments, Pub. L. No. 93-502, 88 Stat. 1561 (1974).....	16
Freedom of Information Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 99-570, § 1802, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986) ..	16
H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)....	9, 20
S. Rep. No. 221, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	16, 17
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)....	9, 10, 18

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Coalition of Journalists for Open Government, <i>Still Waiting After all These Years</i> (2007), available at <a href="http://www.cjog.net/documents/Still_Waiting_Narrative_and_Charts.pdf">http://www.cjog.net/documents/Still_Waiting_ Narrative_and_Charts.pdf</a> .....	24, 25
--	--------

Kenneth Culp Davis, *Administrative Law Treatise*  
(2d ed. 1978). . . . . 9, 12
